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PART I — FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1. Financial Statements.

PEDIATRIX MEDICAL GROUP, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(Unaudited)
         
  March 31,   December 31, 
  2006   2005  
  (in thousands)  
ASSETS         
Current assets:         

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 4,507  $ 11,192 
Short-term investments   9,958   10,920 
Accounts receivable, net   115,759   111,725 
Prepaid expenses   5,988   4,459 
Deferred income taxes   22,939   24,400 
Other assets   2,309   1,928 

  
 
  

 
 

Total current assets   161,460   164,624 
Investments   6,567   4,071 
Property and equipment, net   27,658   27,855 
Goodwill   742,703   680,097 
Other assets, net   24,629   23,756 
  

 
  

 
 

Total assets  $ 963,017  $ 900,403 
  

 

  

 

 

         
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY         
Current liabilities:         

Accounts payable and accrued expenses  $ 122,169  $ 164,749 
Current portion of long-term debt and capital lease obligations   829   882 
Income taxes payable   3,994   1,157 

  
 
  

 
 

Total current liabilities   126,992   166,788 
Line of credit   41,000   — 
Long-term debt and capital lease obligations   350   622 
Deferred income taxes   32,403   30,830 
Deferred compensation   11,546   10,372 
  

 
  

 
 

Total liabilities   212,291   208,612 
  

 
  

 
 

         
Commitments and contingencies         
         
Shareholders’ equity:         

Preferred stock; par value $.01 per share; 1,000 shares authorized; none issued   —   — 
Common stock; par value $.01 per share; 100,000 shares authorized; 48,408 and

47,458 shares issued and outstanding, respectively   484   475 
Additional paid-in capital   476,169   440,993 
Retained earnings   274,073   250,323 

  
 
  

 
 

Total shareholders’ equity   750,726   691,791 
  

 
  

 
 

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity  $ 963,017  $ 900,403 
  

 

  

 

 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of
these condensed consolidated financial statements.

3



Table of Contents

PEDIATRIX MEDICAL GROUP, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

(Unaudited)
         
  Three Months Ended  
  March 31,  
  2006   2005  
  (in thousands, except for  
  per share data)  
Net patient service revenue  $ 187,679  $ 164,150 
  

 
  

 
 

Operating expenses:         
Practice salaries and benefits   112,483   97,803 
Practice supplies and other operating expenses   7,802   6,250 
General and administrative expenses   27,238   28,129 
Depreciation and amortization   2,348   2,647 

  
 
  

 
 

Total operating expenses   149,871   134,829 
  

 
  

 
 

         
Income from operations   37,808   29,321 

         
Investment income   450   177 
Interest expense   (409)   (840)
  

 
  

 
 

Income before income taxes   37,849   28,658 
Income tax provision   14,099   10,675 
  

 
  

 
 

         
Net income  $ 23,750  $ 17,983 

  

 

  

 

 

         
Per share data:         

Net income per common and common equivalent share:         
         

Basic  $ .50  $ .40 
  

 

  

 

 

         
Diluted  $ .49  $ .38 

  

 

  

 

 

         
Weighted average shares used in computing net income per common and common equivalent share:         

 
Basic   47,268   45,380 

  

 

  

 

 

         
Diluted   48,844   46,910 

  

 

  

 

 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of
these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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PEDIATRIX MEDICAL GROUP, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

(Unaudited)
                     
  Common Stock   Additional       Total  
  Number of      Paid-in   Retained   Shareholders’ 
  Shares   Amount   Capital   Earnings   Equity  
  (in thousands)  
Balance at December 31, 2005   47,458  $ 475  $ 440,993  $ 250,323  $ 691,791 
                     
Net income   —   —   —   23,750   23,750 
Common stock issued under employee stock option plans   952   9   22,347   —   22,356 
Equity-based compensation expense   —   —   5,017   —   5,017 
Forfeitures of restricted stock   (2)   —   —   —   — 
Excess tax benefit related to employee stock option plans   —   —   7,812   —   7,812 
                     
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
 

Balance at March 31, 2006   48,408  $ 484  $ 476,169  $ 274,073  $ 750,726 
  

 

  

 

  

 

  

 

  

 

 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of
these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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PEDIATRIX MEDICAL GROUP, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(Unaudited)
         
  Three Months Ended  
  March 31,  
  2006   2005  
  (in thousands)  
Cash flows from operating activities:         

Net income  $ 23,750  $ 17,983 
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash (used in) provided from operating activities:         

Depreciation and amortization   2,348   2,647 
Equity-based compensation expense   5,017   — 
Deferred income taxes   3,034   609 
Changes in assets and liabilities:         

Accounts receivable   (4,034)   2,451 
Prepaid expenses and other assets   (1,910)   1,584 
Other assets   370   (69)
Accounts payable and accrued expenses   (42,580)   (35,012)
Income taxes payable   2,837   10,463 

 
  

 
  

 
 

Net cash (used in) provided from operating activities   (11,168)   656 
  

 
  

 
 

         
Cash flows from investing activities:         

Acquisition payments, net of cash acquired   (63,264)   (36,920)
Purchases of investments   (5,434)   (3,871)
Maturities of investments   3,900   2,500 
Purchases of property and equipment   (1,562)   (1,531)
  

 
  

 
 

         
Net cash used in investing activities   (66,360)   (39,822)

  
 
  

 
 

         
Cash flows from financing activities:         

Borrowings on line of credit, net   41,000   28,000 
Payments on long-term debt and capital lease obligations   (325)   (65)
Excess tax benefit of stock option exercises and restricted stock vestings   7,812   — 
Payments to amend line of credit   —   (172)
Proceeds from issuance of common stock   22,356   8,472 
  

 
  

 
 

         
Net cash provided from financing activities   70,843   36,235 

  
 
  

 
 

         
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents   (6,685)   (2,931)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period   11,192   7,011 

  
 
  

 
 

         
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period  $ 4,507  $ 4,080 

  

 

  

 

 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of
these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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PEDIATRIX MEDICAL GROUP, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

March 31, 2006
(Unaudited)

1. Basis of Presentation:

The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements of Pediatrix Medical Group, Inc. and the notes thereto presented in this
Quarterly Report have been prepared in accordance with the rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission applicable to interim
financial statements, and do not include all disclosures required by accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America for complete
financial statements. In the opinion of management, these financial statements include all adjustments, consisting only of normal recurring adjustments,
necessary for a fair presentation of the results of interim periods. The financial statements include all the accounts of Pediatrix Medical Group, Inc. and its
consolidated subsidiaries (collectively, “PMG”) together with the accounts of PMG’s affiliated professional associations, corporations and partnerships
(the “affiliated professional contractors”). PMG has contractual management arrangements with its affiliated professional contractors, which are separate
legal entities that provide physician services in certain states and Puerto Rico. The terms “Pediatrix” and the “Company” refer collectively to Pediatrix
Medical Group, Inc., its subsidiaries, and the affiliated professional contractors.

On April 4, 2006, the Company announced that its Board of Directors authorized a two-for-one stock split of the Company’s common stock. Shareholders
of record at the close of business on April 13, 2006 received one additional share of Pediatrix common stock for each share held of record on that date. The
shares were issued on April 27, 2006. In order to complete the stock split, the Company’s Articles of Incorporation were amended to increase the number
of authorized shares from 50 million to 100 million. Following the effective date of the stock split, the par value of the Company’s common stock
remained at $.01 per share. As a result, the Company increased common stock presented in the condensed consolidated balance sheet as of December 31,
2005 by $238,000 with a corresponding decrease in additional paid-in capital. Share and per share amounts for all periods presented in the condensed
consolidated financial statements and notes thereto have been adjusted to reflect the effect of the two-for-one stock split.

The consolidated results of operations for the interim periods presented are not necessarily indicative of the results to be experienced for the entire fiscal
year. The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements and the notes thereto should be read in conjunction with the consolidated
financial statements and the notes thereto included in the Company’s most recent Annual Report on Form 10-K.

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies:

Stock Incentive Plans and Employee Stock Purchase Plans

The Company awards restricted stock and grants stock options to key employees under its stock incentive plans. As permitted under Statement of
Financial Accounting Standards No. 123 (“FAS 123”), “Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation,” the Company accounted for stock-based
compensation to employees using the intrinsic value method prescribed by APB Opinion No. 25 (“APB 25”) through December 31, 2005. In accordance
with the intrinsic value method, no compensation expense for stock options issued to employees is reflected in the condensed consolidated statement of
income for the three months ended March 31, 2005, because the market value of the Company’s stock equaled the exercise price on the day the underlying
options were granted.

Compensation cost related to restricted stock awards through December 31, 2005 was based on the number of shares awarded and the quoted market price
of the Company’s common stock on the date of award in accordance with the intrinsic value method prescribed by APB 25. Since the Company awarded
restricted stock for the first time in the third quarter of 2005, the Company’s reported net income for the three months ending March 31, 2005 was not
impacted by compensation expense related to restricted stock awards.

Effective January 1, 2006, the Company adopted Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 123R (“FAS 123R”) “Share-Based Payment” using the
modified prospective application method. This statement is a revision to FAS 123, supersedes APB 25, amends Statement of Financial Accounting
Standards No. 95, “Statement of Cash Flows,” and requires companies to expense equity-based awards issued to employees. The modified prospective
application method of adoption applies to new equity-based
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awards, changes in equity-based awards and the unvested portion of outstanding equity-based awards on the effective date. In accordance with FAS 123R,
the Company measures the cost of employee services received in exchange for equity-based awards based on grant-date fair value. Pre-vesting forfeitures
are estimated at the time of grant and the Company periodically revises those estimates in subsequent periods if actual forfeitures differ from those
estimates. Equity-based compensation is only recognized for equity-based awards expected to vest.

The condensed consolidated statement of income for the three months ended March 31, 2006 includes equity-based compensation expense calculated in
accordance with FAS 123R for the Company’s stock incentive plans and the Company’s employee stock purchase plans. In addition, the Company’s
condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the three months ended March 31, 2006 includes the excess tax benefits related to the exercise of stock
options and the vesting of restricted stock as a cash inflow from financing activities as required by FAS 123R. Previously such amounts were recorded as
cash flow from operations. The implementation of FAS 123R had a material impact on the condensed consolidated financial statements and is expected to
materially impact the Company’s financial statements in the future. See Note 6 to the condensed consolidated financial statements for more information on
the Company’s stock incentive plans and stock purchase plans.

Had compensation expense been determined based on the fair value accounting provisions of FAS 123R for the three months ended March 31, 2005, the
Company’s net income and net income per share would have been reduced to the pro forma amounts below:

     
  Three Months Ended  
  March 31, 2005  
  (in thousands, except per 
  share data)  
Net income, as reported  $ 17,983 
Deduct: Total equity-based employee compensation expense related to stock

options determined under fair value accounting rules, net of related tax effect   (1,416)
  

 
 

Pro forma net income  $ 16,567 
  

 

 

     
Net income per share:     

As reported:     
Basic  $ .40 
Diluted  $ .38 

     
Pro forma:     

Basic  $ .37 
Diluted  $ .36 

Accounting Pronouncements

In June 2005, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) issued Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 154 (“FAS 154”),
“Accounting Changes and Error Corrections.” FAS 154 replaces APB Opinion No. 20, “Accounting Changes” and Statement of Financial Accounting
Standards No. 3, “Reporting Accounting Changes in Interim Financial Statements.” FAS 154 requires that a voluntary change in accounting principle be
applied retrospectively with all prior period financial statements presented on the new accounting principle. FAS 154 also requires that a change in method
of depreciating or amortizing a long-lived non-financial asset be accounted for prospectively as a change in estimate, and that the correction of errors in
previously issued financial statements be termed a restatement. FAS 154 is effective for accounting changes and error corrections made in fiscal years
beginning after December 15, 2005. The implementation of FAS 154 effective January 1, 2006 did not have a material impact on the Company’s
condensed consolidated financial statements.

3. Business Acquisitions:

The Company acquired three physician group practices during the three months ended March 31, 2006. In connection with these acquisitions, the
Company recorded goodwill of approximately $62.1 million and other identifiable intangible assets consisting of physician and hospital agreements of
approximately $650,000. The Company also recorded goodwill of $500,000 during the three months ended March 31, 2006 for the payment of contingent
consideration related to a prior year acquisition. The Company may be required to pay additional contingent consideration under certain contract
provisions relating to the acquisitions completed during the three months ended March 31, 2006, however, the amount to be paid, if any, is not
determinable at this point.
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The results of operations of the three acquired practices have been included in the Company’s condensed consolidated financial statements from their
respective dates of acquisition. The following unaudited pro forma information combines the consolidated results of operations of the Company and the
physician group practice operations acquired during 2006 and 2005 as if the transactions had occurred at the beginning of the respective periods.

         
  Three Months Ended  
  March 31,  
  2006   2005  
  (in thousands, except for  
  per share data)  
Net patient service revenue  $190,459  $180,820 
Net income   24,380   21,112 
Net income per share:         

Basic   .52   .47 
Diluted   .50   .45 

The pro forma results do not necessarily represent results that would have occurred if the acquisitions had taken place at the beginning of the period, nor
are they indicative of future results of the combined operations.

4. Investments:

Investments consist of held-to-maturity securities issued primarily by the U.S. Treasury, other U.S. Government corporations and agencies and states of the
United States. The Company has the positive intent and ability to hold its investments to maturity, and therefore carries such investments at amortized cost
in accordance with the provisions of Financial Accounting Standards No. 115 (“FAS 115”), “Accounting for Certain Investments in Debt and Equity
Securities.” At March 31, 2006 and December 31, 2005, the Company’s investments consisted of the following short-term investments with remaining
maturities of less than one year and long-term investments with maturities of one to three years:

                 
  March 31, 2006   December 31, 2005  
  Short-Term  Long-Term  Short-Term  Long-Term 
  (in thousands)  
U.S. Treasury Securities  $ 3,865  $ 994  $ 5,969  $ — 
Federal Home Loan Securities   3,985   2,496   3,471   1,505 
Municipal Debt Securities   1,119   3,077   —   2,566 
Commercial Paper   —   —   497   — 
Federal Farm Credit Bank Discount Note   989   —   983   — 
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
 

  $ 9,958  $ 6,567  $ 10,920  $ 4,071 
  

 

  

 

  

 

  

 

 

5. Accounts Payable and Accrued Expenses:

Accounts payable and accrued expenses consist of the following:
         
  March 31,   December 31, 
  2006   2005  
  (in thousands)  
Accounts payable  $ 12,360  $ 11,463 
Accrued salaries and bonuses   23,616   69,089 
Accrued payroll taxes and benefits   11,038   12,297 
Accrued professional liability risks   41,145   39,390 
Medicaid settlement reserve (Note 8)   25,100   25,100 
Other accrued expenses   8,910   7,410 
  

 
  

 
 

  $ 122,169  $ 164,749 
  

 

  

 

 

The decrease in accrued salaries and bonuses from $69.1 million at December 31, 2005, to $23.6 million at March 31, 2006, is primarily due to the
decrease in the Company’s liabilities for performance-based incentive compensation. The Company’s annual
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payments due to affiliated physicians under its performance-based incentive compensation program are made during the first quarter of each year.

6. Stock Incentive Plans and Employee Stock Purchase Plans:

The Company has a stock option plan (the “Option Plan”) under which stock options are presently outstanding but no new additional grants may be made.
The Company also has a 2004 Incentive Compensation Plan (the “2004 Incentive Plan”) under which stock options, restricted stock, stock appreciation
rights, deferred stock, other stock related and performance related awards may be made to key employees. To date, the Company has only awarded
restricted stock and stock options under the 2004 Incentive Plan. Collectively, the Option Plan and the 2004 Incentive Plan are the Company’s stock
incentive plans (the “Stock Incentive Plans”). The Company also has employee stock purchase plans (the “Stock Purchase Plans”) under which employees
can purchase the Company’s common stock at 85% of market value on designated dates.

Under the 2004 Incentive Plan, options to purchase shares of common stock may be granted at a price not less than the fair market value of the shares on
the date of grant. The options must be exercised within 10 years from the date of grant. The stock options generally become exercisable on a pro rata basis
over a three-year period from the date of grant. Restricted stock awards generally vest over periods of three years upon the fulfillment of specified service-
based conditions and in certain instances performance-based conditions. The Company recognizes compensation expense related to its restricted stock
awards ratably over the corresponding vesting periods. During the three months ended March 31, 2006, the Company granted 27,500 stock options to key
employees under the 2004 Incentive Plan. At March 31, 2006, the Company had approximately 2.8 million shares available for future awards under the
2004 Incentive Plan.

Effective January 1, 2006, the Company’s Stock Purchase Plans were amended such that employee purchases after December 31, 2005 will be made at
85% of the closing price of the stock as of the purchase date. The purchase dates for employees who participate in the Stock Purchase Plans are Apri1 1st
and October 1st of each year. In accordance with the provisions of FAS 123R, the Company recognizes equity-based compensation expense for the 15%
discount received by participating employees. At March 31, 2006, the Company had approximately 292,000 shares reserved under the Stock Purchase
Plans.

The Company recognized approximately $5.0 million of equity-based compensation expense related to its Stock Incentive Plans and Stock Purchase Plans
during the three months ended March 31, 2006. The after-tax impact of equity-based compensation expense on net income was approximately $3.1 million
for the three months ended March 31, 2006.

The activity related to the Company’s restricted stock awards and the corresponding weighted average grant-date fair values are as follows:
         
      Weighted 
      Average  
  Number of   Fair  
  Shares   Value  
Non-vested shares at December 31, 2005   675,128  $ 38.26 

Awarded   —   — 
Forfeited   (3,332)  $ 38.26 
Vested   (70,000)  $ 38.26 

  
 
  

 
 

Non-vested shares at March 31, 2006   601,796  $ 38.26 
  

 

  

 

 

The aggregate fair value of the 70,000 restricted shares that vested during the three months ended March 31, 2006 was approximately $2.7 million. At
March 31, 2006, the total equity-based compensation cost related to non-vested restricted stock remaining to be recognized as compensation expense over
a period of approximately 2.2 years is $10.9 million.
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Pertinent information covering stock option transactions related to the Company’s Stock Incentive Plans is summarized in the table below.
                 
          Weighted     
          Average     
  Number of   Option Price   Exercise   Expiration  
  Shares   Per Share   Price   Date  
Outstanding at December 31, 2005   3,751,738  $ 3.53-$37.30  $ 22.51   2006-2015 

Granted   27,500  $ 43.15-$47.38  $ 46.23     
Canceled   (66,662)  $ 12.78-$31.59  $ 27.87     
Exercised   (935,346)  $ 3.53-$31.59  $ 23.45     

  
 
  

 
  

 
     

Outstanding at March 31, 2006   2,777,230  $ 3.53-$47.38  $ 22.40   2006-2016 
  

 

  

 

  

 

     

                 
Exercisable at March 31, 2006   1,833,446  $ 3.53-$37.30  $ 19.70     

The Company issues new shares of its common stock upon exercise of its stock options. The fair value of each stock option or share to be issued is
estimated on the date of grant using the Black-Scholes option-pricing model with weighted average assumptions for expected volatility, expected life, risk-
free interest rate and dividend yield. Expected volatility is estimated using sequential periods of historical price data related to the Company’s common
stock. For the three months ended March 31, 2006, the expected volatility related to the Company’s share price was 37%. The Company assigns expected
lives and corresponding risk-free interest rates to two separate homogenous employee groups consisting of officers and all other employees. Expected lives
are estimated based on historical exercise patterns among the Company’s two employee groups. The weighted average expected life and corresponding
risk-free interest rate for officers was four years and 4.8% for stock options granted during the three months ended March 31, 2006. The weighted average
expected life and corresponding risk-free interest rate for all other employees was three and one-half years and 4.4% for stock options granted during the
three months ended March 31, 2006. The Company uses a dividend yield assumption of 0% for all periods.

The weighted average grant date fair value for stock options granted during the three months ended March 31, 2006 was $16.48. The weighted average
remaining contractual life on outstanding and exercisable stock options of 2,777,230 and 1,833,446 at March 31, 2006 is approximately 6.8 years and
6.2 years, respectively. The total intrinsic value of the 935,346 stock options exercised during the three months ended March 31, 2006 was approximately
$21.3 million. At March 31, 2006, the total equity-based compensation cost related to non-vested stock options remaining to be recognized as
compensation expense over a period of approximately 3.0 years is $2.2 million.

The aggregate intrinsic value of the 2,777,230 outstanding stock options and the 1,833,446 exercisable stock options presented above is approximately
$78.2 million and $56.6 million, respectively. The excess tax benefit related to the exercise of stock options and the vesting of restricted stock for the three
months ended March 31, 2006 was approximately $7.8 million.

7. Net Income Per Share:

Basic net income per share is calculated by dividing net income by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period. Diluted
net income per share is calculated by dividing net income by the weighted average number of common and potential common shares outstanding during
the applicable period. Potential common shares consist of the dilutive effect of outstanding options and restricted stock calculated using the treasury stock
method.
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     The calculations of basic and diluted net income per share for the three months ended March 31, 2006 and 2005 are as follows:
         
  Three Months Ended  
  March 31,  
  2006   2005  
  (in thousands, except for  
  per share data)  
Basic:         

Net income applicable to common stock  $ 23,750  $ 17,983 
  

 

  

 

 

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding   47,268   45,380 
  

 

  

 

 

         
Basic net income per share  $ .50  $ .40 

  

 

  

 

 

         
Diluted:         

Net income applicable to common stock  $ 23,750  $ 17,983 
  

 

  

 

 

         
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding   47,268   45,380 
Weighted average number of dilutive common stock equivalents   1,576   1,530 

  
 
  

 
 

Weighted average number of common and common equivalent shares outstanding   48,844   46,910 
  

 

  

 

 

         
Diluted net income per share  $ .49  $ .38 

  

 

  

 

 

For the three months ended March 31, 2006 and 2005, the Company had approximately 10,000 and 50,000 outstanding employee stock options,
respectively, that were excluded from the computation of diluted earnings per share because they were anti-dilutive.

8. Contingencies:

In June 2002, the Company received a written request from the Federal Trade Commission (the “FTC”) to submit information on a voluntary basis in
connection with an investigation of issues of competition related to its May 2001 acquisition of Magella Healthcare Corporation (“Magella”) and its
business practices generally. In February 2003, the Company received additional information requests from the FTC in the form of a Subpoena and Civil
Investigative Demand. Pursuant to these requests, the Company produced documents and information relating to the acquisition and its business practices
in certain markets. The Company has also provided on a voluntary basis additional information and testimony on issues related to the investigation. At this
time, the investigation remains active and ongoing and the Company is cooperating fully with the FTC.

Beginning in April 1999, the Company received requests from various federal and state investigators for information relating to its billing practices for
services reimbursed by Medicaid, and the United States Department of Defense’s TRICARE program for military dependants and retirees. Since then, a
number of the individual state investigations were resolved through agreements to refund certain overpayments and reimburse certain costs to the states. In
June 2003, the Company was advised by a United States Attorney’s Office that it was conducting a civil investigation with respect to its Medicaid billing
practices nationwide.

In July 2005, the Company was informed by the United States Attorney’s Office that the federal Medicaid investigation was initiated as a result of a
complaint filed under seal by a third-party, known as “qui tam” or “whistleblower” complaint, under the federal False Claims Act which permits private
individuals to bring confidential actions on behalf of the government. The Company has confirmed that the civil investigation encompasses all matters
raised by the complaint.

On February 8, 2006, the Company announced that it had reached an agreement in principle on the amount of a financial settlement with federal and state
authorities that would resolve the Medicaid, TRICARE and state billing investigations, subject to, among other things, completion of negotiation and
approval of a final settlement agreement, including a corporate integrity agreement with the Office of Inspector General of the Department of Health and
Human Services. In accordance with Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 5, “Accounting for Contingencies,” as a result of this agreement in
principle, the Company’s reserves relating to these matters were increased to $25.1 million as disclosed in Note 5 to the condensed consolidated financial
statements. Despite the agreement in principle on the financial portion of the settlement, there can be no assurance that a final settlement agreement will be
reached.
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Currently, except as set forth above, management cannot predict the timing or outcome of any of these pending investigations and inquiries and whether
they will have, individually or in the aggregate, a material adverse effect on its business, financial condition, results of operations or the trading price of its
common stock.

The Company also expects that additional audits, inquiries and investigations from government authorities and agencies will continue to occur in the
ordinary course of its business. Such audits, inquiries and investigations and their ultimate resolutions, individually or in the aggregate, could have a
material adverse effect on its business, financial condition, results of operations or the trading price of its common stock.

In the ordinary course of its business, the Company becomes involved in pending and threatened legal actions and proceedings, most of which involve
claims of medical malpractice related to medical services provided by its affiliated physicians. The Company’s contracts with hospitals generally require it
to indemnify them and their affiliates for losses resulting from the negligence of the Company’s affiliated physicians. The Company may also become
subject to other lawsuits which could involve large claims and significant defense costs. The Company believes, based upon its review of pending actions
and proceedings, that the outcome of such legal actions and proceedings will not have a material adverse effect on its business, financial condition, results
of operations or the trading price of its common stock. The outcome of such actions and proceedings, however, cannot be predicted with certainty and an
unfavorable resolution of one or more of them could have a material adverse effect on its business, financial condition, results of operations or the trading
price of its common stock.

Although the Company currently maintains liability insurance coverage intended to cover professional liability and certain other claims, this coverage
generally must be renewed annually and may not continue to be available to the Company in future years at acceptable costs and on favorable terms. In
addition, the Company cannot assure that its insurance coverage will be adequate to cover liabilities arising out of claims asserted against it in the future
where the outcomes of such claims are unfavorable. With respect to professional liability insurance, the Company self-insures its liabilities to pay
deductibles through a wholly owned captive insurance subsidiary. Liabilities in excess of the Company’s insurance coverage, including coverage for
professional liability and other claims, could have a material adverse effect on its business, financial condition, results of operations or the trading price of
its common stock.
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Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations.

     The following discussion highlights the principal factors that have affected our financial condition and results of operations, as well as our liquidity and
capital resources for the periods described. This discussion should be read in conjunction with the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements and
the notes thereto included in this Quarterly Report. In addition, reference is made to our audited consolidated financial statements and notes thereto and
related Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations included in our most recent Annual Report on Form 10-K.
As used in this Quarterly Report, the terms “Pediatrix”, the “Company”, “we”, “us” and “our” refer to Pediatrix Medical Group, Inc. and its consolidated
subsidiaries (“PMG”), together with PMG’s affiliated professional associations, corporations and partnerships (“affiliated professional contractors”). PMG
has contracts with its affiliated professional contractors, which are separate legal entities that provide physician services in certain states and Puerto Rico.

     The following discussion contains forward-looking statements. Please see the Company’s most recent Annual Report on Form 10-K, including the section
entitled “Risk Factors,” for a discussion of the uncertainties, risks and assumptions associated with these forward-looking statements. In addition, please see
“Caution Concerning Forward-Looking Statements” below.

     On April 4, 2006, we announced that our Board of Directors authorized a two-for-one stock split of the Company’s common stock. Shareholders of record
at the close of business on April 13, 2006 received one additional share of Pediatrix common stock for each share held of record on that date. The shares were
issued on April 27, 2006. All share and per share amounts presented have been adjusted to reflect the effect of the two-for-one stock split.

     Effective January 1, 2006, we adopted Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 123R (“FAS 123R”) “Share-Based Payment.” This statement
requires us to expense equity-based awards to our employees. Our results of operations for the three months ended March 31, 2006 include equity-based
compensation expense related to stock options and restricted stock awarded under our stock incentive plans (the “Stock Incentive Plans”) and employee stock
purchases under our stock purchase plans (the “Stock Purchase Plans”). For the three months ended March 31, 2005, our results of operations do not reflect
any equity-based compensation expense.

     During the three months ended March 31, 2006 and 2005, we completed the acquisition of three and five physician group practices, respectively. Our
results of operations for the three months ended March 31, 2006 and 2005 include the results of operations for these physician group practices from their
respective dates of acquisition and therefore are not comparable in some material respects.

Results of Operations

Three Months Ended March 31, 2006 as Compared to Three Months Ended March 31, 2005

     Our net patient service revenue increased $23.5 million, or 14.3%, to $187.7 million for the three months ended March 31, 2006, as compared to
$164.2 million for the same period in 2005. Of this $23.5 million increase, $12.3 million, or 52.3%, was attributable to revenue generated from acquisitions
completed after December 31, 2004. Same-unit net patient service revenue increased $11.2 million, or 6.9%, for the three months ended March 31, 2006. The
net increase in same-unit net patient service revenue was primarily the result of: (i) increased revenue of approximately $4.8 million from a 4.3% increase in
neonatal intensive care unit patient days; (ii) increased revenue of approximately $4.0 million from volume growth in maternal-fetal, pediatric cardiology,
metabolic screening and other services, including hearing screens and newborn nursery services; and (iii) a net increase in revenue of approximately
$2.4 million due to improved managed care contracting, the flow through of revenue from modest price increases and the slight impact from a new billing
code implemented by the American Medical Association in early 2006 offset, in part, by a decline in revenue caused by a greater percentage of our patients
being enrolled in government-sponsored programs. Payments received from government-sponsored programs are substantially less than payments received
from commercial insurance payors for equivalent services. This modest shift in our payor mix resulted in an increase in our estimated provision for
contractual adjustments and uncollectibles for the three months ended March 31, 2006 as compared to the same period in 2005. Same units are those units at
which we provided services for the entire current period and the entire comparable period.

     Practice salaries and benefits increased $14.7 million, or 15.0%, to $112.5 million for the three months ended March 31, 2006, as compared to
$97.8 million for the same period in 2005. The increase was primarily attributable to: (i) costs associated with new physicians and other staff of $11.0 million
to support acquisition-related growth and volume growth at existing units; (ii) an increase in incentive compensation of $2.6 million as a result of same-unit
growth and operational improvements at the physician practice level; and (iii) equity-based compensation for our regional operations employees of
$1.1 million related to our Stock Incentive Plans and Stock Purchase Plans.

14



Table of Contents

     Practice supplies and other operating expenses increased $1.6 million, or 24.8%, to $7.8 million for the three months ended March 31, 2006 as compared
with $6.2 million for the same period in 2005. The increase was primarily attributable to supply and maintenance costs, professional fees, and other costs to
support new and existing physician practices.

     General and administrative expenses include all billing and collection functions and all other salaries, benefits, supplies and operating expenses not
specifically related to the day-to-day operations of our physician group practices. General and administrative expenses decreased $891,000, or 3.2%, to
$27.2 million for the three months ended March 31, 2006, as compared to $28.1 million for the same period in 2005. This $891,000 net decrease was
primarily due to the $6.0 million estimated liability reserve we recorded for the three months ended March 31, 2005 relating to our national Medicaid and
Tricare investigation offset by (i) equity-based compensation for our administrative employees of $3.9 million related to our Stock Incentive Plans and Stock
Purchase Plans; and (ii) a $1.2 million increase in salaries and benefits and other general and administrative expenses related to the continued growth of the
Company.

     Depreciation and amortization expense decreased by $299,000, or 11.3%, to $2.3 million for the three months ended March 31, 2006, as compared to
$2.6 million for the same period in 2005. This decrease was primarily attributable to the completion of amortization of certain intangibles during the three
months ended March 31, 2006.

     Income from operations increased $8.5 million, or 28.9%, to $37.8 million for the three months ended March 31, 2006, as compared with $29.3 million for
the same period in 2005. Our operating margin increased to 20.1% for the three months ended March 31, 2006, as compared to 17.9% for the same period in
2005. This net increase in our operating margin of 2.2% percentage points is attributable to (i) a 3.7 percentage point improvement in our operating margin
due to the $6.0 million estimated liability reserve we recorded for the three months ended March 31, 2005 relating to our national Medicaid and Tricare
investigation, (ii) a decline in operating margin of 2.7 percentage points due to equity-based compensation of $5.0 million related to our Stock Incentive Plans
and Stock Purchase Plans; and (iii) a 1.2% percentage point improvement in operating margin related to improved management of general and administrative
expenses, excluding the impact of the $6.0 million estimated liability adjustment recorded during the three months ended March 31, 2005 and the $3.9 million
of equity-based compensation recognized during the three months ended March 31, 2006.

     We recorded net investment income of $41,000 for the three months ended March 31, 2006, as compared with net interest expense of $663,000 for the
same period in 2005. The increase in net investment income is primarily due to a lower average outstanding balance on our revolving credit facility (“Line of
Credit”) and higher investment income on outstanding investment balances for the three months ended March 31, 2006 as compared to the prior year period.
Interest expense for the three months ended March 31, 2006 consisted of interest charges, commitment fees and amortized debt costs associated with our Line
of Credit and interest charges associated with an aircraft operating lease.

     Our effective income tax rate was 37.3% for the three months ended March 31, 2006 and 2005.

     Net income increased to $23.8 million for the three months ended March 31, 2006, as compared to $18.0 million for the same period in 2005. Net income
for the three months ended March 31, 2005 was reduced by the $3.8 million after-tax impact of the $6.0 million estimated liability reserve we recorded
relating to our national Medicaid and Tricare investigation. Net income for the three months ended March 31, 2006 was reduced by the $3.1 million after-tax
impact of the $5.0 million of equity-based compensation expense related to our Stock Incentive Plans and Stock Purchase Plans.

     Diluted net income per common and common equivalent share was $.49 on weighted average shares outstanding of 48.8 million for the three months
ended March 31, 2006, as compared to $.38 on weighted average shares outstanding of 46.9 million for the same period in 2005. The net increase in weighted
average shares outstanding was primarily due to the exercise of employee stock options, the impact of restricted stock awarded in July 2005 and the issuance
of shares under our Stock Purchase Plans offset by shares repurchased during the fourth quarter of 2005.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

     As of March 31, 2006, we had approximately $4.5 million of cash and cash equivalents on hand as compared to $11.2 million at December 31, 2005. In
addition, we had working capital of approximately $34.5 million at March 31, 2006, an increase of $36.7 million from a working capital deficit of
$2.2 million at December 31, 2005. This increase in working capital was primarily the result of funds generated from operations, borrowings on our Line of
Credit and proceeds from the exercise of stock options under our Stock Incentive Plans offset by funds used for the acquisition of physician group practices
during the three months ended March 31, 2006.
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     Our net cash used in operating activities was $11.2 million for the three months ended March 31, 2006, as compared to net cash provided from operating
activities of $656,000 for the same period in 2005. The decline in our cash flow from operations for the three months ended March 31, 2006 is primarily due
to changes in our working capital components and the change in presentation of excess tax benefits in our condensed consolidated statement of cash flows as
required by FAS 123R, partially offset by improved operating results which include the impact of approximately $5.0 million of non-cash equity-based
compensation expense. For the three months ended March 31, 2006, our significant working capital component changes are related to accounts receivable,
accounts payable and accrued expenses, and income taxes payable.

     During the three months ended March 31, 2006, accounts receivable increased by $4.0 million, as compared to a decrease of $2.5 million for the same
period in 2005. Our days sales outstanding, or DSO, for accounts receivable at March 31, 2006 were 55.5 days, a decrease from 57.8 days at December 31,
2005. The net increase in accounts receivable during the three months ended March 31, 2006 is due to an increase in patient service revenue related to
acquisitions completed during the fourth quarter of 2005 and the first quarter of 2006 partially offset by the decline in our DSO.

     During the three months ended March 31, 2006, we experienced a net decrease in cash flow from operating activities related to accounts payable and
accrued expenses of $42.6 million. This decrease is primarily due to the decrease in our liabilities for performance-based compensation and 401(k) matching
contributions. Our annual payments due to affiliated physicians under our performance-based incentive compensation program and our annual 401(k)
matching contributions are made during the first quarter of each year.

     During the three months ended March 31, 2006, cash flow from operations related to income taxes payable increased by $2.8 million, compared to an
increase of $10.5 for the same period in 2005. This change is related to the timing of the Company’s tax payments and the change in presentation of excess
tax benefits as required by FAS 123R. Effective January 1, 2006, the excess tax benefits related to the exercise of stock options and the vesting of restricted
stock are treated as a cash inflow from financing activities rather than a component of cash provided from operating activities. This change in cash flow
presentation had the effect of decreasing cash flows from operating activities and increasing cash flows from financing activities by $7.8 million for the three
months ended March 31, 2006. The tax benefit included in cash provided from operating activities for the three months ended March 31, 2005 was
$3.6 million.

     We typically experience negative cash flow from operations during the first quarter of each year due to the above-mentioned factors.

     Our accounts receivable are principally due from managed care payors, government payors, and other third-party insurance payors. We track our
collections from these sources, monitor the age of our accounts receivable, and make all reasonable efforts to collect outstanding accounts receivable through
our systems, processes and personnel at our corporate and regional billing and collection offices. We use customary collection practices, including the use of
outside collection agencies, for accounts receivable due from private pay patients when appropriate. Almost all of our accounts receivable adjustments consist
of contractual adjustments due to the difference between gross amounts billed and the amounts allowed by our payors. Any amounts written off related to
private pay patients are based on the specific facts and circumstances related to each individual patient account.

     We maintain professional liability insurance policies with third-party insurers, subject to deductibles, exclusions and other restrictions. We self-insure our
liabilities to pay deductibles under our professional liability insurance coverage through a wholly owned captive insurance subsidiary. We record a liability for
self-insured deductibles and an estimate of liabilities for claims incurred but not reported based on an actuarial valuation using historical loss patterns.
Effective May 1, 2006, we obtained professional liability coverage that expires on May 1, 2007.

     During the three months ended March 31, 2006, our net cash flows provided from financing activities consisted primarily of borrowings on our Line of
Credit, proceeds from the exercise of employee stock options, and the excess tax benefit of stock option exercises and the vesting of restricted stock.

     Our $225 million Line of Credit matures in July 2009 and includes a $25 million subfacility for the issuance of letters of credit. At our option, the Line of
Credit bears interest at (i) the base rate (defined as the higher of the Federal Funds Rate plus .5% or the Bank of America prime rate) or (ii) the Eurodollar rate
plus an applicable margin rate ranging from .75% to 1.75% based on our consolidated leverage ratio. Our Line of Credit is collateralized by substantially all
of our assets. We are subject to certain covenants and restrictions specified in the Line of Credit, including covenants that require us to maintain a minimum
level of net worth and that restrict us from paying dividends and making certain other distributions as specified therein. Failure to comply with these
covenants and restrictions would constitute an event of default under the Line of Credit, notwithstanding our ability to meet our debt service obligations. Our
Line of Credit includes various customary remedies for our lenders following an event of default. At March 31, 2006, we believe we were in compliance with
the financial covenants and other restrictions applicable to us under the Line of Credit.
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At March 31, 2006, we had an outstanding principal balance of $41.0 million under our Line of Credit and outstanding letters of credit of $16.0 million,
which reduced the amount available on our Line of Credit.

     During the three months ended March 31, 2006, cash generated from our operating activities along with cash on hand and borrowings on our Line of
Credit were used to fund the acquisition of three physician group practices for $63.3 million and fund capital expenditures in the amount of $1.6 million. Our
capital expenditures were for medical equipment, computer and office equipment, software, furniture and other improvements at our office-based practices
and our corporate and regional offices.

     We anticipate that funds generated from operations, together with our current cash on hand, short-term investments and funds available under the Line of
Credit, will be sufficient to finance our working capital requirements, fund anticipated acquisitions and capital expenditures, and meet our contractual
obligations for at least the next 12 months.

Caution Concerning Forward-Looking Statements

     Certain information included or incorporated by reference in this Quarterly Report may be deemed to be forward-looking statements within the meaning of
the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933 and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934.
Forward-looking statements may include, but are not limited to, statements relating to our objectives, plans and strategies, and all statements (other than
statements of historical facts) that address activities, events or developments that we intend, expect, project, believe or anticipate will or may occur in the
future are forward-looking statements. These statements are often characterized by terminology such as “believe,” “hope,” “may,” “anticipate,” “should,”
“intend,” “plan,” “will,” “expect,” “estimate,” “project,” “positioned,” “strategy” and similar expressions and are based on assumptions and assessments made
by our management in light of their experience and their perception of historical trends, current conditions, expected future developments and other factors
they believe to be appropriate. Any forward-looking statements in this Quarterly Report are made as of the date hereof, and we undertake no duty to update or
revise any such statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise. Forward-looking statements are not guarantees of future
performance and are subject to risks and uncertainties. Important factors that could cause actual results, developments and business decisions to differ
materially from forward-looking statements are described in the Company’s most recent Annual Report on Form 10-K, including the section entitled “Risk
Factors.”

Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures about Market Risk.

     Our Line of Credit and an aircraft operating lease agreement are subject to market risk and interest rate changes. The Line of Credit bears interest at our
option at (i) the base rate (defined as the higher of the Federal Funds Rate plus .5% or the Bank of America prime rate) or (ii) the Eurodollar rate plus an
applicable margin rate ranging from .75% to 1.75% based on our consolidated leverage ratio. The aircraft operating lease bears interest at a LIBOR-based
variable rate. The outstanding principal balance under our Line of Credit was $41.0 million at March 31, 2006. The outstanding balance related to the aircraft
operating lease totaled approximately $4.3 million at March 31, 2006. Considering the total outstanding balance under these instruments at March 31, 2006 of
approximately $45.3 million, a 1% change in interest rates would result in an impact to income before income taxes of approximately $453,000 per year.

Item 4. Controls and Procedures.

     We carried out an evaluation, under the supervision and with the participation of our management, including our Chief Executive Officer and Chief
Financial Officer, of the effectiveness of our disclosure controls and procedures as of the end of the period covered by this report. In designing and evaluating
the disclosure controls and procedures, management recognizes that any controls and procedures, no matter how well designed and operated, can provide only
reasonable assurance of achieving the desired control objectives, and management was required to apply its judgment in evaluating the cost-benefit
relationship of possible controls and procedures. Based on the foregoing, the Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer have concluded that our
disclosure controls and procedures are effective as of March 31, 2006.

     Effective January 1, 2006, the Company implemented a new payroll system to process employee payroll information. Management has reviewed the
changes in internal controls associated with the new payroll system and plans to complete its testing of the internal control changes as part of its annual
assessment of internal control over financial reporting for 2006.

     There have been no other changes in our internal control over financial reporting during the period covered by this report that have materially affected, or
are reasonably likely to materially affect, our internal control over financial reporting.

17



Table of Contents

PART II — OTHER INFORMATION

Item 1. Legal Proceedings.

     In June 2002, we received a written request from the Federal Trade Commission (the “FTC”) to submit information on a voluntary basis in connection
with an investigation of issues of competition related to our May 2001 acquisition of Magella Healthcare Corporation (“Magella”) and our business practices
generally. In February 2003, we received additional information requests from the FTC in the form of a Subpoena and Civil Investigative Demand. Pursuant
to these requests, we produced documents and information relating to the acquisition and our business practices in certain markets. We have also provided on
a voluntary basis additional information and testimony on issues related to the investigation. At this time, the investigation remains active and ongoing and
we are cooperating fully with the FTC.

     Beginning in April 1999, we received requests from various federal and state investigators for information relating to our billing practices for services
reimbursed by Medicaid, and the United States Department of Defense’s TRICARE program for military dependants and retirees. Since then, a number of the
individual state investigations were resolved through agreements to refund certain overpayments and reimburse certain costs to the states. In June 2003, we
were advised by a United States Attorney’s Office that it was conducting a civil investigation with respect to our Medicaid billing practices nationwide.

     In July 2005, we were informed by the United States Attorney’s Office that the federal Medicaid investigation was initiated as a result of a complaint filed
under seal by a third-party, known as “qui tam” or “whistleblower” complaint, under the federal False Claims Act which permits private individuals to bring
confidential actions on behalf of the government. We have confirmed that the civil investigation encompasses all matters raised by the complaint.

     On February 8, 2006, we announced that we had reached an agreement in principle on the amount of a financial settlement with federal and state
authorities that would resolve the Medicaid, TRICARE and state billing investigations, subject to, among other things, completion of negotiation and
approval of a final settlement agreement, including a corporate integrity agreement with the Office of Inspector General of the Department of Health and
Human Services. In accordance with Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 5, “Accounting for Contingencies,” as a result of this agreement in
principle, our reserves relating to these matters were increased to $25.1 million as disclosed in Note 5 to the condensed consolidated financial statements.
Despite the agreement in principle on the financial portion of the settlement, there can be no assurance that a final settlement agreement will be reached.

     Currently, except as set forth above, we cannot predict the timing or outcome of any of these pending investigations and inquiries and whether they will
have, individually or in the aggregate, a material adverse effect on our business, financial condition, results of operations or the trading price of our common
stock.

     We also expect that additional audits, inquiries and investigations from government authorities and agencies will continue to occur in the ordinary course
of business. Such audits, inquiries and investigations and their ultimate resolutions, individually or in the aggregate, could have a material adverse effect on
our business, financial condition, results of operations or the trading price of our common stock.

     In the ordinary course of business, we become involved in pending and threatened legal actions and proceedings, most of which involve claims of medical
malpractice related to medical services provided by our affiliated physicians. Our contracts with hospitals generally require us to indemnify them and their
affiliates for losses resulting from the negligence of our affiliated physicians. We may also become subject to other lawsuits which could involve large claims
and significant defense costs. We believe, based upon our review of pending actions and proceedings, that the outcome of such legal actions and proceedings
will not have a material adverse effect on our business, financial condition, results of operations or the trading price of our common stock. The outcome of
such actions and proceedings, however, cannot be predicted with certainty and an unfavorable resolution of one or more of them could have a material
adverse effect on our business, financial condition, results of operations or the trading price of our common stock.

     Although we currently maintain liability insurance coverage intended to cover professional liability and certain other claims, this coverage generally must
be renewed annually and may not continue to be available to us in future years at acceptable costs and on favorable terms. In addition, we cannot assure that
our insurance coverage will be adequate to cover liabilities arising out of claims asserted against us in the future where the outcomes of such claims are
unfavorable. With respect to professional liability insurance, we self-insure our liabilities to pay deductibles through a wholly owned captive insurance
subsidiary. Liabilities in excess of our
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insurance coverage, including coverage for professional liability and other claims, could have a material adverse effect on our business, financial condition,
results of operations or the trading price of our common stock.

Item 1A. Risk Factors.

     There have been no material changes to the risk factors previously disclosed in the Company’s most recent Annual Report on Form 10-K.

Item 6. Exhibits.

     See Exhibit Index.
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SIGNATURES

     Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the
undersigned thereunto duly authorized.
     
 PEDIATRIX MEDICAL GROUP, INC.

  

Date: May 8, 2006 By:  /s/ Roger J. Medel, M.D.   
  Roger J. Medel, M.D., Chief Executive Officer  
  (principal executive officer)  
 
   
Date: May 8, 2006 By:  /s/ Karl B. Wagner   
  Karl B. Wagner, Chief Financial Officer  
  (principal financial officer)  
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EXHIBIT INDEX
   
Exhibit No.  Description
 

 
 

2.1
 

Agreement and Plan of Merger dated as of February 14, 2001, among Pediatrix Medical Group, Inc., Infant Acquisition Corp. and Magella
Healthcare Corporation (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 2.1 to Pediatrix’s Current Report on Form 8-K dated February 15, 2001).

   
3.1+  Composite Articles of Incorporation of Pediatrix.
   
3.2

 
Amended and Restated Bylaws of Pediatrix (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 3.2 to Pediatrix’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the
period ended June 30, 2000).

   
3.3

 
Articles of Designation of Series A Junior Participating Preferred Stock of Pediatrix (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 3.1 to Pediatrix’s
Current Report on Form 8-K dated March 31, 1999).

   
4.1

 

Rights Agreement, dated as of March 31, 1999, between Pediatrix and BankBoston, N.A., as rights agent including the form of Articles of
Designations of Series A Junior Participating Preferred Stock and the form of Rights Certificate (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.1 to
Pediatrix’s Current Report on Form 8-K dated March 31, 1999).

   
4.2

 
Certificate of Adjustment to the Rights Agreement between Pediatrix and Computershare Trust Company N.A. (as successor to BankBoston,
N.A.) as rights agent (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.2 to Pediatrix’s Current Report on Form 8-K dated April 27, 2006).

   
31.1+

 
Certification of Chief Executive Officer pursuant to Securities Exchange Act Rule 13a-14(a), as adopted pursuant to Section 302 of the
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

   
31.2+

 
Certification of Chief Financial Officer pursuant to Securities Exchange Act Rule 13a-14(a), as adopted pursuant to Section 302 of the
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

   
32+  Certification pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

 

+  Filed herewith.
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Exhibit 3.1

THIS COMPOSITE ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OF PEDIATRIX MEDICAL GROUP, INC. (THE “CORPORATION”) REFLECTS THE
PROVISIONS OF THE CORPORATION’S AMENDED AND RESTATED ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION AS RESTATED ON SEPTEMBER 25,
1995, AND ALL AMENDMENTS THERETO FILED WITH THE FLORIDA SECRETARY OF STATE THEREAFTER PRIOR TO MAY 5, 2006, BUT IS
NOT AN AMENDMENT AND/OR RESTATEMENT THEREOF.

COMPOSITE ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

OF

PEDIATRIX MEDICAL GROUP, INC.

ARTICLE I

     The name of the corporation is Pediatrix Medical Group, Inc. (hereinafter called the “Corporation”).

ARTICLE II

     The Corporation’s mailing address and the address of the Corporation’s principal office is 1455 Northpark Drive, Ft. Lauderdale, Florida 33326.

ARTICLE III

     The Corporation is to have perpetual existence.

ARTICLE IV

     The Corporation may engage any or all lawful activities or business permitted by a corporation under the laws of the State of Florida.

ARTICLE V

     These Amended and Restated Articles of Incorporation shall be effective as of 5:00 p.m. on April 27, 2006.

ARTICLE VI

     The aggregate number of shares of all classes of capital stock which this Corporation shall have authority to issue is 101,000,000, consisting of
(i) 100,000,000 shares of common stock, par value $0.01 per share (the “Common Stock”), and (ii) 1,000,000 shares of preferred stock, par value $0.01 per
share (the “Preferred Stock”).

 



 

     The designations and the preferences, limitations and relative rights of the Preferred Stock and the Common Stock of the Corporation are as follows:

     A. Provisions Relating to the Preferred Stock.

          1. The Preferred Stock may be issued from time to time in one or more classes or series, the shares of each class or series to have such designations and
powers, preferences and rights and qualifications, limitations and restrictions thereof as are stated and expressed herein and in the resolution or resolutions
providing for the issue of such class or series adopted by the Board of Directors (the “Board”) as hereinafter prescribed.

          2. Authority is hereby expressly granted to and vested in the Board to authorize the issuance of the Preferred Stock from time to time in one or more
classes or series, to determine and take necessary proceedings fully to effect the issuance and redemption of any such Preferred Stock, and, with respect to
each class or series of the Preferred Stock, to fix and state by the resolution or resolutions from time to time adopted providing for the issuance thereof the
following:

               (a) whether or not the class or series is to have voting rights, full or limited, or is to be without voting rights;

               (b) the number of shares to constitute the class or series and the designations thereof;

               (c) the preferences and relative, participating, optional or other special rights, if any, and the qualifications, limitations or restrictions thereof, if any,
with respect to any class or series;

               (d) whether or not the shares of any class or series shall be redeemable and if redeemable the redemption price or prices, and the time or times at
which and the terms and conditions upon which such shares shall be redeemable and the manner of redemption;

               (e) whether or not the shares of a class or series shall be subject to the operation of retirement or sinking funds to be applied to the purchase or
redemption of such shares for retirement, and if such retirement or sinking fund or funds be established, the annual amount thereof and the terms and
provisions relative to the operation thereof;

               (f) the dividend rate, whether dividends are payable in cash, stock of the Corporation, or other property, the conditions upon which and the times
when such dividends are payable, the preference to or the relation to the payment of the dividends payable on any other class or classes or series of stock,
whether or not such dividend shall be cumulative or noncumulative, and if cumulative, the date or dates from which such dividends shall accumulate;

               (g) the preferences, if any, and the amounts thereof which the holders of any class or series thereof shall be entitled to receive upon the voluntary or
involuntary dissolution of, or upon any distribution of the assets of, the Corporation;
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               (h) whether or not the shares of any class or series shall be convertible into, or exchangeable for, the shares of any other class or classes or of any
other series of the same or any other class or classes of stock of the Corporation and the conversion price or prices or ratio or ratios or the rate or rates at
which such conversion or exchange may be made, with such adjustments, if any, as shall be stated and expressed or provided for in such resolution or
resolutions; and

               (i) such other special rights and protective provisions with respect to any class or series as the Board may deem advisable.

     The shares of each class or series of the Preferred Stock may vary from the shares of any other series thereof in any or all of the foregoing respects. The
Board may increase the number of shares of the Preferred Stock designated for any existing class or series by a resolution adding to such class or series
authorized and unissued shares of the Preferred Stock not designated for any other class or series. The Board may decrease the number of shares of the
Preferred Stock designated for any existing class or series by a resolution, subtracting from such series unissued shares of the Preferred Stock designated for
such class or series, and the shares so subtracted shall become authorized, unissued and undesignated shares of the Preferred Stock.

     B. Provisions Relating to the Common Stock.

          1. Except as otherwise required by law or as may be provided by the resolutions of the Board authorizing the issuance of any class or series of Preferred
Stock, as hereinabove provided, all rights to vote and all voting power shall be vested exclusively in the holders of the Common Stock.

          2. Subject to the rights of the holders of the Preferred Stock, the holders of the Common Stock shall be entitled to receive when, as and if declared by
the Board, out of funds legally available therefor, dividends payable in case, stock or otherwise.

          3. Upon any liquidation, dissolution or winding-up of the Corporation, whether voluntary or involuntary, and after the holders of the Preferred Stock
shall have been paid in full the amounts to which they shall be entitled (if any) or a sum sufficient for such payment in full shall have been set aside, the
remaining net assets of the Corporation shall be distributed pro rata to the holders of the Common Stock in accordance with their respective rights and
interests to the exclusion of the holders of the Preferred Stock.

     C. General Provisions.

          1. Except as may be provided by the resolutions of the Board authorizing the issuance of any class or series of Preferred Stock, as hereinabove
provided, cumulative voting by any shareholder is hereby expressly denied.

          2. No shareholder of the Corporation shall have, by reason of its holding shares of any class or series of stock of the Corporation, any preemptive or
preferential rights to purchase or subscribe for any other shares of any class or series of the Corporation now or hereafter to be authorized, and any other
equity securities, or any notes, debentures, warrants, bonds, or other securities convertible into or carrying options or warrants to purchase shares of
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any class, now or hereafter to be authorized, whether or not the issuance of any such shares, or such notes, debentures, bonds or other securities, would
adversely affect the dividend, voting or other rights of such shareholder.

ARTICLE VII

     A. Number and Term of Directors. The Corporation’s Board shall consist of at least less than one director, with the exact number to be fixed from time to
time in the manner provided in the Corporation’s Bylaws. No decrease in the number of directors shall have the effect of shortening the term of any
incumbent director.

     B. Director Vacancies; Removal. Whenever any vacancy on the Board shall occur due to death, resignation, retirement, disqualification, removal, increase
in the number of directors, or otherwise, only a majority of directors in office, although less than a quorum of the entire Board, may fill the vacancy or
vacancies for the balance of the unexpired term of terms, at which time a successor or successors shall be duly elected by the shareholders and qualified.
Shareholders shall not, and shall have no power to, fill any vacancy on the Board. Shareholders may remove a director from office prior to the expiration of
his or her term, but only for “cause” by an affirmative vote or two-thirds of the outstanding shares of capital stock entitled to vote for the election of directors.

     C. Shareholder Nominations of Director Candidates. Only persons who are nominated in accordance with the following procedures shall be eligible for
election as directors of the Corporation. Nominations of persons for election to the Board at an annual or special meeting of shareholders may be made by or
at the direction of the Board by any nominating committee or person appointed by the Board or by any shareholder of the Corporation entitled to vote for the
election of directors at the meeting who complies with the procedures set forth in this paragraph C; provided, however, that nominations of persons for
election to the Board at a special meeting may be made only if the election of directors is one of the purposes described in the special meeting notice required
by Section 607.0705 of the Florida Business Corporation Act. Nominations of persons for election at annual meetings, other than nominations made by or at
the direction of the Board, shall be made pursuant to timely notice in writing to the Secretary of the Corporation. To be timely, a shareholder’s notice must be
delivered to or mailed and received at the principal executive offices of the Corporation not less than One Hundred Twenty (120) days nor more than One
Hundred Eighty (180) days prior to the first anniversary of the date of the Company’s notice of annual meeting provided with respect to the previous year’s
annual meeting; provided, however, that if no annual meeting was held in the previous year or the date of the annual meeting has been changed to be more
than 30 calendar days earlier than the date contemplated by the previous year’s proxy statement, such notice by the shareholder to be timely must be so
received not later than the close of business on the tenth (10th) day following the date on which notice of the date of the annual meeting is given to
shareholders or made public, whichever first occurs. Such shareholder’s notice to the Secretary shall set forth (a) as to each person whom the shareholder
proposes to nominate for election or re-election as a director at the annual meeting, (i) the name, age, business address and residence address of the proposed
nominee, (ii) the principal occupation or employment of the proposed nominee, (iii) the class and number of shares of capital stock of the Corporation which
are beneficially owned by the proposed nominee, and (iv) any other information relating to the proposed nominee that is
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required to be disclosed in solicitations for proxies for election of directors pursuant to Rule 14a under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended; and
(b) as to the shareholder giving the notice of nominees for election at the annual meeting, (i) the name and record address of the shareholder, and (ii) the class
and number of shares of capital stock of the Corporation which are beneficially owned by the shareholder. The Corporation may require any proposed
nominee for election at an annual or special meeting of shareholders to furnish such other information as may reasonably be required by the Corporation to
determine the eligibility of such proposed nominee to serve as a director of the Corporation. No person shall be eligible for election as a director of the
Corporation unless nominated in accordance with the procedures set forth herein. The Chairman of the meeting shall, if the facts warrant, determine and
declare to the meeting that a nomination was not made in accordance with the requirements of this paragraph C, and if he should so determine, he shall so
declare to the meeting and the defective nomination shall be disregarded.

     D. Amendments. Notwithstanding anything contained in these Amended and Restated Articles of Incorporation to the contrary, this Article VI shall not be
altered, amended or repealed except by an affirmative vote of at least two-thirds of the outstanding shares of all capital stock entitled to vote for the election
of directors.

ARTICLE VIII

     The Corporation shall indemnify and may advance expenses to its officers and directors to the fullest extent permitted by law in existence either now or
hereafter.

ARTICLE IX

     A. Call of Special Shareholders Meeting. Except as otherwise required by law, the Corporation shall not be required to hold a special meeting of
shareholders of the Corporation unless (in addition to any other requirements of law) (i) the holders of not less than fifty (50) percent of all the votes entitled
to be cast on any issue proposed to be considered at the proposed special meeting sign, date and deliver to the Corporation’s secretary one or more written
demands for the meeting describing the purpose or purposes for which it is to be held; or (ii) the meeting is called by the Board pursuant to a resolution
approved by a majority of the entire Board. Only business within the purpose or purposes described in the special meeting notice required by Section
607.0705 of the Florida Business Corporation Act may be conducted at a special shareholders’ meeting.

     B. Advance Notice of Shareholder-Proposed Business for Annual Meeting. At an annual meeting of the shareholders, only such business shall be
conducted as shall have been properly brought before the meeting. To be properly brought before an annual meeting, business must be either (a) specified in
the notice of meeting (or any supplement thereto) given by or at the direction of the Board, (b) otherwise properly brought before the meeting by or at the
direction of the Board, or (c) otherwise properly brought before the meeting by a shareholder. In addition to any other applicable requirements, for business to
be properly brought before an annual meeting by a shareholder, the shareholder must have given timely notice thereof in writing to the Secretary of the
Corporation. To be timely, a shareholder’s notice must be
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delivered to or mailed and received at the principal executive offices of the Corporation, not less than One Hundred Twenty (120) days nor more than One
Hundred Eighty (180) days prior to the first anniversary of the date of the Company’s notice of annual meeting provided with respect to the previous year’s
annual meeting; provided, however, that if no annual meeting was held in the previous year or the date of the annual meeting has been changed to be more
than 30 calendar days earlier than the date contemplated by the previous year’s proxy statement, such notice by the shareholder to be timely must be so
received not later than the close of business on the tenth (10th) day following the date on which notice of the date of the annual meeting is given to
shareholders or made public, whichever first occurs. Such shareholder’s notice to the Secretary shall set forth as to each matter the shareholder proposes to
bring before the annual meeting (i) a brief description of the business desired to be brought before the annual meeting and the reasons for conducting such
business at the annual meeting, (ii) the name and record address of the shareholder proposing such business, (iii) the class and number of shares of capital
stock of the Corporation which are beneficially owned by the shareholder, and (iv) any material interest of the shareholder in such business. The Chairman of
an annual meeting shall, if the facts warrant, determine and declare to the meeting that business was not properly brought before the meeting in accordance
with the requirements of this paragraph B, and if he should so determine, he shall so declare to the meeting and any such business not properly brought before
the meeting shall not be transacted.

     C. Amendments. Notwithstanding anything contained in these Amended and Restated Articles of Incorporation to the contrary, this Article IX shall not be
altered, amended or repealed except by an affirmative vote of at least two-thirds of the outstanding shares of all capital stock entitled to vote for the election
of directors.
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Exhibit 31.1

CERTIFICATIONS

I, Roger J. Medel, M.D., certify that:

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Pediatrix Medical Group, Inc.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the
financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange
Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the
registrant and have:

 (a)  Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision,
to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within
those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

 

 (b)  Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our
supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for
external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

 

 (c)  Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the
effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

 

 (d)  Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most
recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely
to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the
registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

 (a)  All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are
reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

 

 (b)  Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal
control over financial reporting.

Date: May 8, 2006
     
   
 By:  /s/ Roger J. Medel, M.D.   
  Roger J. Medel, M.D.  
  Chief Executive Officer  

 



 

     

Exhibit 31.2

CERTIFICATIONS

I, Karl B. Wagner, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Pediatrix Medical Group, Inc.;
 

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

 

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the
financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

 

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange
Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the
registrant and have:

 (a)  Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision,
to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within
those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

 

 (b)  Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our
supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for
external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

 

 (c)  Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the
effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

 

 (d)  Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most
recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely
to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the
registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

 (a)  All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are
reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

 

 (b)  Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal
control over financial reporting.

Date: May 8, 2006
     
   
 By:  /s/ Karl B. Wagner   
  Karl B. Wagner  
  Chief Financial Officer  

 



 

     

Exhibit 32

Certification Pursuant to 18 U.S.C Section 1350

(Adopted by Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002)

     In connection with the Quarterly Report of Pediatrix Medical Group, Inc. on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 31, 2006 (the “Report”), each of the
undersigned hereby certifies, pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that (i) the Report fully complies with the requirements of Section
13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and (ii) the information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial
condition and results of operations of Pediatrix Medical Group, Inc.

     A signed original of this written statement required by Section 906 has been provided to Pediatrix Medical Group, Inc. and will be retained by Pediatrix
Medical Group, Inc. and furnished to the Securities and Exchange Commission or its staff upon request.

May 8, 2006
     
   
 By:  /s/ Roger J. Medel, M.D.   
  Roger J. Medel, M.D.  
  Chief Executive Officer  
 
   
 By:  /s/ Karl B. Wagner   
  Karl B. Wagner  
  Chief Financial Officer  
 

 


